[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
21 April 2021
Time

4.00 pm

Venue

Online

Public Meeting?

YES

Type of meeting

Executive

Membership
Chair
Vice-chair

Cllr Louise Miles (Lab)
Cllr Ian Brookfield (Lab)

Labour
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:
Contact
Tel/Email
Address

Dereck Francis, Democratic Services
01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:
Website
Email
Tel

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk
democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk
01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No.

Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS
1

Apologies for absence

2

Declarations of interest

3

Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4

Matters arising
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET (RESOURCES) PANEL)
5

Acquisition of Privately Owned Empty by Agreement or Compulsory
Purchase: 4 Moathouse Lane East, Wednesfield, Wolverhampton, WV11 3BN
(Pages 13 - 24)
[To take action to resolve the on-going issues surrounding a long-term empty
property which has remained empty since 2012]

6

Community Asset Transfer - Burdett House (Pages 25 - 34)
[To approve a Community Asset Transfer of Burdett House]

7

Community Asset Transfer - Low Hill Youth Resource Centre (Pages 35 - 44)
[To approve a Community Asset Transfer of Low Hill Youth Resource Centre]

8

Schedule of Executive Decision Notices (Pages 45 - 52)
[To note the summary of open and exempt executive decisions approved by
cabinet members in consultation with employees]

9

Exclusion of press and public
[To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown
below]

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public
10

Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works,
Goods, and Services (Pages 53 - 72)
[To approve the award of contracts for works, goods
and services]

Information relating to the
financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including
the authority holding that
information) Para (3)

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

11

Schools Capital Programme 2021-2022 (Pages 73 82)
[To approve the Schools Capital Programme 20212022]

12

Investing to improve health outcomes for the city's
children, young people and families in partnership
with the NHS (Pages 83 - 90)
[To approve additional investment in the partnership
with the NHS]

Information relating to the
financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including
the authority holding that
information) Para (3)

Information relating to the
financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including
the authority holding that
information) Para (3)

This page is intentionally left blank

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 3

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Minutes - 17 March 2021
Attendance
Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Cllr Louise Miles (Chair)
Cllr Ian Brookfield (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Employees
Tim Johnson
Mark Taylor
Emma Bennett
Ross Cook
Charlotte Johns
Richard Lawrence
Claire Nye
David Pattison
Laura Phillips
Jaswinder Kaur
Dereck Francis

Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director of Children's and Adult Services
Director of City Environment
Director of Strategy
Director of Regeneration
Director of Finance
Director of Governance
Deputy Director of People and Change
Democratic Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No.

Title

1

Apologies for absence
No apologies for absence were received for the meeting.

2

Declarations of interests
The following declarations of interests were made on agenda item 6 (Treasury
Management Activity Monitoring Quarter Three 2020-2021):
Councillor/Officer
Councillor Louise Miles

Interest
Non-pecuniary

Page 5

Reason
WV Living Shareholder Board
member
Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Councillor Jacqueline
Sweetman

Non-pecuniary

WV Living Shareholder Board
member

Mark Taylor, Deputy Chief
Executive

Non-pecuniary

Director of WV Living

Ross Cook, Director of City
Environment

Non-pecuniary

Director of WV Living

3

Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 February 2021 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4

Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5

Revenue Budget Monitoring Quarter Three 2020-2021
Councillor Louise Miles outlined the key points from the report on a projection of the
likely revenue outturn position for the General Fund and the Housing Revenue
Accounts compared with the Council’s approved revenue budget for 2020-2021, and
the projected financial implications of the Covid-19 pandemic.
Resolved:

[...]
vider requests.
4. That it be noted that the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic has changed the
usual demand and take up of care services. The long-term impact of Covid19 cannot be predicted, and the Adults Commissioning Team would
continuously review sufficiency within the market.
5. That it be noted that the Adults Commissioning Team continuously works with
providers in developing the social care market to ensure a shared approach
between the Council and social care providers to meet resident’s needs.
6. That it be noted that the Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel endorsed the
proposed recommendations in its 8 March 2021 meeting.
11

Acquisition of Privately Owned Empty by Agreement or Compulsory Purchase:
4 Moathouse Lane East, Wednesfield, Wolverhampton, WV11 3BN
The report was withdrawn.

12

Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices
Resolved:
That the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions
approved by Cabinet Members following consultation with employees be
noted.

13

Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the
authority holding that information).

Page 10

Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public
The Chair reported that as stated previously the meeting was in confidential session
as the information included in the reports could, if released into the public domain,
prejudice the financial position of the Council or its partners. As such all present are
under a legal duty of confidentiality and must not disclose any confidential
information - to do so would not only be a breach of the Council's codes (for
councillors and employees) but also a breach of the legal duty of confidentiality.
14

Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods, and Services
Councillor Louise Miles presented the report on the award of contracts for works,
goods and services. She drew to the Panel’s attention exemptions to Contract
Procedure Rules approved by the Head of Procurement and the Director of Finance
for the period 1 to 31 of January 2021.
Resolved:
1. That authority be delegated to the Leader of the Council, in consultation with
the Director of City Environment, to approve the award of a contract for
Supply and Delivery of Food Parcels when the evaluation process is
complete.
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Governance, in
consultation with the Director of Governance, to approve the award of a
contract for Scanning of Archive Files when the evaluation process is
complete.
3. That the award the contract for Cremator and Mercury Abatement Plant to
Facultatieve Technologies Ltd of Moor Road, Leeds, LS10 2DD for a duration
of 15 years from 20 March 2021 to 19 March 2036 for a total contract value of
£2.6 million be approved.
4. That the award of the contract for Fuel Oils to Certas of 302 Bridgewater
Place, Birchwood, Warrington, WA3 6XG for a duration of four years from 1
April 2021 to 31 March 2025 for a total contract value of £4.4 million be
approved.
5. That the award of the contract for the Reminiscence Interactive Therapy /
Activity (RITA) system for Care Homes and the Community to My Dementia
Improvement Network Limited of 5 Brooklands Place, Brooklands Road, Sale,
M33 3SD for a duration of three years from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2024 for
a total contract value of £387,660 be approved.
6. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources, in
consultation with the Director of Strategy, to approve the award of a contract
for Wide Area Network when the evaluation process is complete.
7. That the exemptions to the Contract Procedure Rules approved by the Head
of Procurement and Director of Finance from 1 to 31 January 2021 as set out
in Appendix 1 to the report be noted.

Page 11

Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

15

Approval to Cease Tenancies and Demolish Two Properties on Old Fallings
Crescent to Enable Future Development
Councillor Jacqueline Sweetman presented the report on a proposal to cease
tenancies; rehouse tenants and demolish two properties on Old Fallings Crescent to
enable future redevelopment of the site at Old Fallings Crescent.
Resolved:
1. That entering negotiations with the tenants of 149 and 151 Old Fallings
Crescent with a view to terminating tenancies to enable the Council to
incorporate the properties into the re-development site be approved.
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and
Housing, in consultation with the Director of City Environment to approve:

Ceasing lettings and suspending the right to buy for tenants of 149 and
151 Old Fallings Crescent.

The serving of notices to terminate tenancies under s138A-B and
Schedule 5A of the Housing Act 1985.

The allocation of tenants into like for like alternative temporary
accommodation to facilitate the development.

The allocation of tenants of 149 and 151 Old Fallings Crescent into the
new build accommodation once the development is complete, achieved
through a local lettings plan.

Statutory Home Loss Compensation of £6,500 for each tenant affected
by the re-development proposals. Approve further Statutory Home Loss
Compensation for each tenant that has previously qualified for
compensation as a result of moving into temporary accommodation and
into newbuild accommodation on the site.

Disturbance payments up to the value of £1,500 for each resident
affected by the redevelopment. Approve further disturbance payments
of £1,500 once the tenants move into the new build accommodation on
the site.

The use of Schedule 2 to the Housing Act 1985, Ground 10, if required
to seek possession of the properties.

The demolition of 149 and 151 Old Fallings Crescent once the
tenancies are terminated and properties are vacant.
3. That the delegation of any other agreements including deed of covenants,
collateral warranties, assignments and such other ancillary agreements,
including variations as may be deemed necessary to facilitate the
redevelopment of the estate to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and
Housing in consultation with the Director of City Environment be approved.
4. That it be noted that an architect and construction contractor to design and
build out the site would be procured separately from this report.
5. That it be noted that further reports on the re-development proposals for the
site would be submitted to Cabinet (Resources) Panel.

Page 12

Minutes

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 5

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
21 April 2021
Report title

Acquisition of Privately-Owned Empty
Property by Agreement or Compulsory
Purchase Order: 4 Moathouse Lane East,
Wednesfield, Wolverhampton, WV11 3BN

Decision designation

AMBER

Cabinet member with lead
responsibility

Councillor Jacqueline Sweetman
City Assets and Housing

Key decision

No

In forward plan

Yes

Wards affected

Wednesfield South

Accountable Director

Ross Cook, Director for City Environment

Originating service

Private Sector Housing

Accountable employee

Natalie Healy
Tel
Email

Housing Improvement Officer
01902 550554
natalie.healy@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been
considered by

City Assets and
Housing Leadership
Team

2 March 2021

Recommendations for decision:
The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to:
1. Authorise the Director of City Environment to negotiate terms for the acquisition of the
property 4 Moathouse Lane East, Wednesfield, Wolverhampton, WV11 3BN and, in
default of that acquisition, give authority for a compulsory purchase order (CPO) to be
made under Part II Section 17 Housing Act 1985 in respect of the property.
2. Approve expenditure for the potential acquisition of the property, with subsequent capital
receipts being recycled within the Empty Property Strategy programme.

Page 13

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3. In the event that the property is improved and re-occupied to the satisfaction of the
Director of City Environment, authorise withdrawal of the property from the CPO.
4. Following any acquisition, authorise the Director of City Environment to dispose of the
property on the open market on condition that the property is refurbished and reoccupied with in six or 12 months (as appropriate to the scale of the works).
5. Authorise the Director of Governance to:
a)

Take all reasonable steps as soon as it is reasonably practical to secure the
making, confirmation and implementation of the CPO including the publication and
service of all Notices and the presentation of the Council’s case at any Public
Inquiry.

b)

Approve agreements with the owners of the property setting out the terms for the
withdrawal of objections to the CPO, and/or making arrangements for re-housing or
relocation of any occupiers.

c)

Approve the making of a General Vesting Declaration (the property is brought into
Council ownership via this process).

d)

Approve the disposal of the whole and/ or parts of the property by auction, tender or
private treaty.

Page 14

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0

Purpose

1.1

The purpose of this report is to request the Panel to authorise the acquisition of 4
Moathouse Lane East, Wednesfield, Wolverhampton, WV11 3BN, by negotiation or by
the making of a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) under Section 17 of Part II of the
Housing Act 1985 (CPO). Should it be possible to reach agreement on a mutually
acceptable undertaking, agree to the withdrawal of the property from the CPO.

1.2

The decision is in support of the Council’s Empty Properties Strategy which aims to bring
long term empty properties back into use.

1.3

The reoccupation of empty properties brings in additional income to the Council via the
New Homes Bonus pai
[...]
 REFERRED TO IN
THE WOLVERHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
(4 Moathouse Lane East)

Page 19

COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 2021

Shelter

City of Wolverhampton Council

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 21

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 23

This page is intentionally left blank

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 6

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
21 April 2021
Report title

Community Asset Transfer – Burdett House

Decision designation

AMBER

Cabinet member with lead
responsibility

Councillor Jacqueline Sweetman
City Assets and Housing

Key decision

Yes

In forward plan

Yes

Wards affected

St Peters

Accountable Director

Mark Taylor, Deputy Chief Executive

Originating service

Assets

Accountable employee

Luke Dove
Tel
Email

Report to be/has been
considered by

City Assets Leadership Team

Strategic Asset Manager, Assets
01902 557121
Luke.Dove@wolverhampton.gov.uk
13 January 2021

Recommendations for decision:
The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to:
1.

Approve the Community Asset Transfer of Burdett House, 29-30 Cleveland Street, WV1
3HT to Access to Business for a term of 35 years subject to terms.

2.

Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Resources in consultation with the Deputy
Chief Executive to approve the terms of the Community Asset Transfer and lease.

Page 25

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0

Purpose

1.1

To propose that Burdett House be leased to Access to Business on a 35-year lease on
the basis of a Community Asset Transfer.

2.0

Background

2.1

In November 2020 Cabinet agreed the revised Community Asset Transfer (CAT)
Strategy in relation to all property transactions between the Council and Voluntary and
Community Organisations (VCOs).

2.2

The CAT Strategy aims to achieve a fair and transparent process for asset transfer
between the City of Wolverhampton Council and local community groups. The Strategy
assists communities to measure their state of preparedness in taki
[...]
y

Councillor Jacqueline Sweetman
City Assets and Housing

Key decision

No

In forward plan

Yes

Wards affected

Bushbury South and Low Hill

Accountable Director

Mark Taylor, Deputy Chief Executive

Originating service

Assets

Accountable employee

Luke Dove
Tel
Email

Report to be/has been
considered by

City Assets Leadership Team

Strategic Asset Manager, Assets
01902 557121
Luke.Dove@wolverhampton.gov.uk
13 January 2021

Recommendations for decision:
The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to:
1.

Approve the Community Asset Transfer of Low Hill Youth Resource Centre, Fifth
Avenue, WV10 9TB to Bushbury Hill Estate Management Board for a term of 35 years
subject to terms.

2.

Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Resources in consultation with the Deputy
Chief Executive to approve the terms of the Community Asset Transfer and lease.

Page 35

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0

Purpose

1.1

To propose that Low Hill Youth Resource Centre be leased to Bushbury Hill Estate
Management Board (BHEMB) on a 35-year lease on the basis of a Community Asset
Transfer (CAT).

2.0

Background

2.1

In November 2020 Cabinet agreed the revised Community Asset Transfer Strategy in
relation to all property transactions between the Council and Voluntary and Community
Organisations (VCOs).

2.2

The CAT Strategy aims to achieve a fair and transparent process for asset transfer
between the City of Wolverhampton Council and local community groups. The Strategy
assists communities to measure their state of preparedness in taking on greater
management responsibility of assets. This Strategy reflects recent experience with the
Voluntary Sector to make it more responsive to the needs of the Sector and also risk
manage the Landlord position of the Council should a Charity have difficulties in sourcing
grant funding during the early stages of its development.

2.3

Community Asset Transfers are essentially the transfer of public land to a community
organ
[...]
ancial exclusion and sure equality of opportunity and
access to services for everyone.
To have robust governance procedures and to work transparently.
To deliver long term investment in the homes they manage through the Better Homes
Partnership.

Page 37

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4.0

Proposed Development

4.1

The Low Hill Youth Resource Centre falls within the Bushbury South and Low Hill ward of
Wolverhampton which has a resident population of 16,297, the biggest ward by
population in the City and the second most deprived. The aim of BHEMB is to build on
the first-hand experience that local people have of the multi-complex issues facing
members of the community, whilst also developing a self-sustaining community
innovation hub to be the catalyst for new and increased voluntary and community sector
services within the local area.

4.2

The CAT will retain a much-needed community resource within the area to create a selfsustaining community hub that will provide a space to encourage community innovation
alongside training, recreational, educational and vocational opportunities to the people of
Bushbury Hill, Low Hill and neighbouring communities.

4.3

The aim of BHEMB is to transform Low Hill Youth Resource Centre into a thriving, selfsustaining community innovation hub, bringing much needed services into the area and
creating opportunities for local people, raising skills, confidence and employability across
the area, resulting in an overall improvement in their quality of life. This will be delivered
through the following:


Working in partnership with members of the WV10 Consortium and members of the
Wolverhampton Learning Platform to deliver crucial services at the heart of the local
community. This will include into work support and enterprise development. They will
ensure that the services compliment those already delivered at fellow community
centres and hubs including Low Hill Community Hub, Big Venture Centre and Park
Village Educat

Minutes of the meeting

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Minutes - 21 April 2021
Attendance
Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Cllr Louise Miles (Chair)
Cllr Ian Brookfield (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Employees
Tim Johnson
Mark Taylor
Emma Bennett
Ross Cook
Charlotte Johns
Claire Nye
David Pattison
Jaswinder Kaur
Dereck Francis

Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director of Children's and Adult Services
Director of City Environment
Director of Strategy
Director of Finance
Director of Governance
Democratic Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No.

Title

1

Apologies for absence
No apologies for absence were received for the meeting.

2

Declarations of interest
No declarations of interests were made.

3

Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 March 2021 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4

Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5

Acquisition of Privately Owned Empty by Agreement or Compulsory Purchase:
4 Moathouse Lane East, Wednesfield, Wolverhampton, WV11 3BN
Councillor Jacqueline Sweetman presented the report on a proposal for the Council
to acquire through negotiation or compulsory purchase, 4 Moathouse Lane East,
Wednesfield, Wolverhampton. The property, a detached bungalow had been empty
since September 2012 and interactions with the owner had failed to resolve the
situation. The owner had also failed to comply with a notice to remedy the
detrimental effect of the external appearance of the property and the land. The
proposal was in support of the Council’s Empty Property Strategy which aimed to
bring long term empty properties back into use.
Resolved:
1. That the Director of City Environment be authorised to negotiate terms for the
acquisition of the property 4 Moathouse Lane East, Wednesfield,
Wolverhampton, WV11 3BN and, in default of that acquisition, give authority
for a compulsory purchase order (CPO) to be made under Part II Section 17
Housing Act 1985 in respect of the property.
2. That expenditure for the potential acquisition of the property, with subsequent
capital receipts being recycled within the Empty Property Strategy
programme be approved.
3. That in the event that the property is improved and re-occupied to the
satisfaction of the Director of City Environment, authorise withdrawal of the
property from the CPO be approved.
4. That following any acquisition, the Director of City Environment be authorised
to dispose of the property on the open market on condition that the property is
refurbished and re-occupied with in six or 12 months (as appropriate to the
scale of the works).
5. That the Director of Governance be authorised to:
a. Take all reasonable steps as soon as it is reasonably practical to secure
the making, confirmation and implementation of the CPO including the
publication and service of all Notices and the presentation of the
Council’s case at any Public Inquiry.
b. Approve agreements with the owners of the property setting out the
terms for the withdrawal of objections to the CPO, and/or making
arrangements for re-housing or relocation of any occupiers.
c. Approve the making of a General Vesting Declaration (the property is
brought into Council ownership via this process).
d. Approve the disposal of the whole and/ or parts of the property by
auction, tender or private treaty.

Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

6

Community Asset Transfer - Burdett House
Councillor Jacqueline Sweetman presented the report on a proposed Community
Asset Transfer of Burdette House, a three storey end terrace property to Access to
Business on a 35 year lease. The asset had previously been vacated and earmarked
for demolition with an estimated capital investment of £250,000 to £300,000 required
to bring it into a lettable condition. Access to Business had approached the Council
to take over the building to develop Burdette House into a social enterprise centre
supporting the development of new social enterprises in the city to help to increase
business growth and reduce unemployment and provide training and work
experience for unemployed people.
Resolved:
1. That the Community Asset Transfer of Burdett House, 29-30 Cleveland Street,
WV1 3HT to Access to Business for a term of 35 years subject to terms be
approved.
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources in
consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive to approve the terms of the
Community Asset Transfer and lease.

7

Community Asset Transfer - Low Hill Youth Resource Centre
Councillor Jacqueline Sweetman presented the report on a proposed Community
Asset Transfer of Low Hill Youth Resource Centre, a single storey detached property
to Bushbury Hill Estate Management Board (BHEMB) on a 35 year lease. BHEMB
aim to transform it into a thriving, self-sustaining community innovation hub, bringing
much needed services into the area and creating opportunities for local people,
raising skills, confidence and employability across the area, resulting in an overall
improvement in their quality of life.
Resolved:
1. That the Community Asset Transfer of Low Hill Youth Resource Centre, Fifth
Avenue, WV10 9TB to Bushbury Hill Estate Management Board for a term of
35 years subject to terms be approved.
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources in
consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive to approve the terms of the
Community Asset Transfer and lease.

8

Schedule of Executive Decision Notices
Resolved:
That the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions
approved by Cabinet Members following consultation with employees be
noted.

9

Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the
authority holding that information).
Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Part 2 - exempt items. closed to press and public
The Chair reported that as stated previously the meeting was in confidential session
as the information included in the reports could, if released into the public domain,
prejudice the financial position of the Council or its partners. As such all present are
under a legal duty of confidentiality and must not disclose any confidential
information - to do so would not only be a breach of the Council's codes (for
councillors and employees) but also a breach of the legal duty of confidentiality.
10

Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods, and Services
Councillor Louise Miles presented the report on the award of contracts for works,
goods and services. She drew to the Panel's attention exemptions to Contract
Procedure Rules approved by the Head of Procurement and the Director of Finance
for the period 1 to 28 February 2021.
Resolved:
1. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, in
consultation with the Director of Regeneration, to approve the award of a
framework agreement for Adult Education Learning Services when the
evaluation process is complete.
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Adults, in consultation
with the Director of Children’s and Adult Services, to approve the award of a
contract for Supported Employment when the evaluation process is complete.
3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources, in
consultation with the Director of Strategy, to approve the award of a contract
for Hardware Devices when the evaluation process is complete.
4. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources, in
consultation with the Director of Strategy, to approve the award of a contract
for the Corporate Storage Area Network (SAN) when the evaluation process is
complete.
5. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and
Housing, in consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive, to approve the
award of a contract for Fire Risk Assessment Consultancy when the
evaluation process is complete.
6. That a budget virement of £100,000 from the Corporate Contingency to
Buildings Compliance to facilitate the undertaking of statutory Fire Risk
Assessments whilst ensuring the legal compliance and safe operation of the
corporate estate be approved.
7. That the exemptions to the Contract Procedure Rules approved by the Head
of Procurement and Director of Finance from 1 to 28 February 2021 as set out
in Appendix 1 to the report be noted.

Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

11

Schools Capital Programme 2021-2022
Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre presented the report on the priorities for the schools’
capital programme 2021-2022. Department for Education (DfE) grant funding of £1.3
million had been made available for capital investment into the city’s schools for
urgent works to prevent school closures or health and safety breaches. Councillor Dr
Hardacre highlighted that the condition survey on which the DfE grant was made
included a backlog of urgent items totalling circa £3 million.
Resolved:
1. That the detailed projects for schools’ condition allocation capital funding in
2021-2022 as listed in section 4.6 of the report be approved.
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills in
consultation with the Director of Children’s and Adult Services, to initiate
works in relation to emergency works preventing a school closure.
3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills in
consultation with the Director of Children’s and Adult Services, to initiate
works in relation to asbestos removal preventing a school closure.
4. That the provisional resources available for implementing the 2021-2022
schools ‘capital maintenance programme is £1.3 million against a condition
backlog of £3 million for priority 1 items be noted.
5. That it be noted that the resources available for basic need have been fully
committed toward the expansion of the primary and secondary school estate,
to support the provision of additional pupil places given a continued increase
in demand.

12

Investing to improve health outcomes for the city's children, young people and
families in partnership with the NHS
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal presented the report on a proposal to approve additional
investment into the Council’s partnership with the Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust.
The funding would be directed at tackling health inequalities within the city and
supporting those families that need the Council most by recruiting more clinical staff
to support increased reach to children, young people and families and would also
enable more support to this frontline workforce. The investment supports the
Council’s ‘Relighting Our City’ recovery plan and the priority of supporting people
who need us most. The initiative also supports the Wolverhampton Pound and the
circular economy, as more than 40% of the workforce live in and around
Wolverhampton.
Resolved:
1. That additional, three-year investment of £1,729,611 into the Council’s
successful partnership with the Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT) to
strengthen our support for city children, young people and their families,
reduce health inequalities and support those who need us most be approved.

Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2. That the previous approval from Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 23 July 2019
to enter into a partnership with Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust to secure
the delivery of the 0-19 Healthy Child Programme and Sexual Health services
for a period of up to ten years from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2029 at a total
maximum contract value of £77,488,750 be noted.

Minutes

